
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Kirsty Ware
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 22 43094

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 12th October, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;

Mrs A Carter Calverley and Farsley;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 14 SEPTEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 September 2015.

1 - 8

7  MIGRATION AND REFUGEE UPDATE - LEEDS 
POSITION

To consider a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) presenting 
an update on a range of issues relating to 
migration, including Leeds’ position in relation to 
the current Middle East refugee crisis.

9 - 38

8  POVERTY TRUTH COMMISSION LEEDS

To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) presenting 
information on the Poverty Truth Commission run 
by Together for Peace and supported by the 
Council.

39 - 
46



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

47 - 
66

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 9 November 2015 at 10.00 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 12th October, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, Mrs A Carter, 
C Dobson, R Grahame, M Harland, 
J Illingworth, K Maqsood, M Robinson, 
K Wakefield and N Walshaw

19 Late Items 

The Chair circulated a letter from Councillor Matthew Robinson setting out a 
formal request for Scrutiny.

The Board also received a copy of the draft terms of reference relating to its 
forthcoming inquiries on Universal Credit; the development of Community 
Hubs; and the development of Community Committees.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website (Minute No. 22 
and 27 refers).

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Campbell.  
Apologies for absence were also submitted on behalf of Coun
[...]
 Equality Framework 
Reaccreditation 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
on the Equality Framework Reaccreditation and invited the Scrutiny Board to 
consider and provide any comment on the draft Equality Improvement 
Priorities 2016-2020.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, 

Enterprise and Opportunity
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer for Communities
- Pauline Ellis, Senior Policy and Performance Officer
- Beverley Benjamin, Executive Officer, Citizens and Communities

The key issues raised during the Board’s discussion were as follows:

 Stonewall Accreditation – in response to Members’ questions, it was noted 
that the Council had dropped out of the top 100 employers’ index in 2014 
as a result of more organisations, primarily private organisations, applying 
for accreditation and demonstrating greater progress in achieving an 
inclusive workplace.  The Board was pleased to learn that the Council still 
continues to develop this area and has submitted a recent application to 
reapply for accreditation.

 Perinatal education – Members acknowledged the importance of 
improving perinatal education particularly for those in poverty and 
welcomed this as a new key priority.

 Developing a skilled and diverse workforce – Members felt that further 
work is still needed to create a diverse workforce and particularly in 
relation to improving opportunities to progress to middle and senior levels 
in the organisation.  The Board was therefore pleased to note that a new 
Inclusion and Diversity Member Steering Group had been established to 
address this area. 

 Sign language – Members emphasised the need to address the 2 week 
waiting time for an interpreter to support sign language users at Customer 
Services and also put forward a suggestion to provide a sign language 
interprete
[...]
cipal Scrutiny Adviser.

26 Summer Budget Welfare Reforms 

Following a request from the Scrutiny Board in July, the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) provided a report setting out more 
detailed information about the welfare reforms announced in the 
Government’s Summer Budget and the implications for the Council.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits

The Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits explained that an error had been 
made in the report in relation to the implementation timeline for the reforms 
(paragraph 2.2 within the report).  It was noted that the reference made to 
‘April 2017’ should read ‘April 2016’.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Universal Credit – Members acknowledged that the impact of these 
changes on Universal Credit entitlement will need to be considered as part 
of its separate inquiry this year.

 Support for children and families – it was highlighted that the proposed 
changes to the support provided for children and families do not 
acknowledge circumstances involving those families that foster and adopt 
children.  As such, it was reported that the DWP is yet to provide clarity in 
this regard.

RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board notes the report.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 12th October, 2015

(Councillor K Wakefield left the meeting at 11.45 am, during the consideration 
of this item.)

27 Scrutiny Reviews - draft terms of reference 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development highlighted that 
the Scrutiny Board had agreed to undertake the following inquiries this year:

 Universal Credit
 The development of Community Hubs
 The development of Community Committees

Following working group meetings during August to discuss the potential 
scope of these inquiries, the draft terms of reference relating to the above 
inquiries were presented at the meeting for formal approval.

The following were in attendance during this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer for Communities

RESOLVED – That the draft terms of reference relating to the Scrutiny 
Board’s forthcoming Inquiries be approved.

28 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.

The following updates on areas of work were noted:

 That an update report on matters related to Leeds on immigration, 
refugees and asylum seekers will be considered in October.

 That an update report on contact centre performance will be scheduled for 
February 2016.

 That the Chair will liaise with the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) to consider how best to address concerns raised by a 
Member of the Board around Corporate Welfare.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect the above areas 
of work. 

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 12 October 2015 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.55 am)

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 12th October, 2015

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Assistant Chief Executive Citizens and Communities

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date:    12 October 2015

Subject: Migration and Refugee Update – Leeds’ Position

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes x  No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

x  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Summary                             

1.1 This report provides Scrutiny Board with background information about the current 
position in relation to migration, with a view to prompting an informed discussion 
about the Leeds response to the current Middle East refugee crisis, within the 
context of the wider picture.

1.2 It highlights the positive response Leeds has given in relation to the Government 
call for support for Syrian refugees, which has been agreed by Executive Board

1.3 The report gives a flavour of some key areas of work and challenges within relevant 
services.  This shows that these are being recognised and responded to and that 
there are overarching matters which would benefit from a wider debate.  These 
include the potential tensions arising in communities, media portrayal of refugees. 
complexity of the topic, and the role and position of the third sector.  

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Members of Scrutiny Board are asked to note and comment upon the information 
included in the report, recognising the considerable work taking place within each 
service to address the issues of migration, asylum seekers and refugees.

Report author:  Anne McMaster
Tel:  0113 39 50432

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Purpose of this report

3.1 To provide background information to Scrutiny Board on a range of issues 
relating to migration in Leeds as well as Leeds’ response to the current 
Middle East refugee crisis.   Appendix 1 gives a simplified definition of terms 
used in relation to migration.

3.2 To provide an overview of how specific services are addressing the issues 
and the implications arising.

3.3 This report does not cover everything that is occurring in Leeds and more 
widely, but provides an overview and flavour to inform discussions, and 
further conversations.  It provides an opportunity to take an holistic view and 
a discussion of the 
[...]
ential for them to become destitute as no 
longer recourse to public funds.

5.4 As Members will be aware Leeds has offered to take an additional 200 
Syrian refugees over the course of the next two years as part of the UK’s 
commitment to take an additional 20,000 refugees over the next five years.  
Refugees to be taken are expected to be mainly families and we are 
expecting 200 refugees to equate to approximately 20 families for each of 
the next two years.  They will be accommodated in a mix of private sector 
rented, housing association and our own council housing stock. In addition 
the council has received offers of vacant accommodation and are 

Page 11



considering the legalities of taking up these offers.  A letter has been drafted 
asking Housing Associations to identify empty properties which might be 
suitable to house Syrian refugees.   Whilst there are currently 21,000 on the 
council housing waiting list, most of these are not currently homeless and the 
Syrian refugee position does not conflict with this.  There are 4,000 council 
house properties let per year and less than 10 are expected to be used to 
house refugees. 

5.5 In addition it is worth reflecting that that there are groups of migrant 
communities in the city and these are already providing a welcome to new 
comers e.g. the Syrian Kitchen.  

5.6 Public health - Public Health reach migrant communities either via work 
targeting the broader vulnerable population in areas of deprivation or with 
groups with a range of additional needs e.g. Baby Steps Perinatal Education 
Programme. There are also specific initiatives targeting migrants including 
work to raise awareness around health protection issues for migrants and to 
improve referral pathways for screening; work targeting Eastern European 
migrants in West Leeds; Choto Moni antenatal education and post-natal 
support; work to support migrant sex workers around their sexual health; and 
support to the Migrant Access Project.

5.7 H
[...]
gration is bringing to the city.

Page 23



9.2 MESH, the Migrant English Support Hub is a partnership between Leeds City 
Council, the University of Leeds, RETAS (Refugee Education Training Advisory 
Services) and LASSN (Leeds Asylum Support Seekers Network). It aims to 
support the coordination of adult English language provision in the community 
sector in Leeds. The aim is to enable thousands of people to find the right class 
for them to improve their written and spoken English, enabling them to access 
further education and employment in the future.

9.3 The Migrant Access Project is designed to help reduce pressures on statutory 
services and to help new arrivals settle in Leeds. It provides trained community 
people who speak the same language as new arrivals to help empower and 
connect people with the up-to-date information they need to successfully settle 
and integrate.

9.4 Leeds is a ‘City of Sanctuary’ within the UK wide network of Cities of Sanctuary. It 
is a mainstream, grassroots movement which works to create relationships 
between local people and those seeking sanctuary.

9.5 LASSN (Leeds Asylum Seekers Support Network) has over 850 volunteers who 
have befriended those seeking asylum and helped them integrate into life in 
Leeds.

9.6 PAFRAS (Positive Action for Refugees and Asylum Seekers) works with refugees, 
asylum seekers and the wider community to counter the effects of enforced 
destitution on vulnerable migrants. Its work includes providing immediate 
humanitarian relief and long-term support, advice and advocacy aimed at 
assisting service users to make lasting improvements to their situation.  

9.7 The Leeds Migration Partnership is a cross sector, citywide strategic forum for 
those working with all migrant communities in Leeds and consists of 
approximately 40 organisations.  It’s a mechanism for developing and influencing 
policy and driving forward good practice in relation to migrant communities. It 
reports to the Communities
[...]
 therefore we have recent first-hand experience of how 
these proposals are likely to work based on that pilot which was generally regarded 
as an unsuccessful and was not rolled out in any other areas of the country. 

Currently most individuals who do not want, or are unable, to return home go 
“underground” and off the authorities’ radar. If this proposal becomes law more 
refused asylum seekers will become destitute and they too will have very little 
incentive to stay in touch with the authorities once support is withdrawn. This has 
actually been recognised by the Home Office in the past. 

It is likely that these proposals will increase the number of destitute individuals in the 
towns and cities of the region – with all the attendant health and cohesion issues this 
will bring. It is also likely that destitute single people will gravitate to the larger cities 
(and in particular Leeds and Sheffield) and both these cities already have numbers 
of destitute people sleeping rough and presenting challenges to local statutory and 
voluntary services.

Denying asylum seekers financial support is also likely to compel them into illegal 
forms of employment to survive where the risks of exploitation and abuse are high.  
They will be also be forced to seek illegal forms of accommodation or will be forced 
to stay in overcrowded and unhealthy conditions or on friends’ floors potentially 
putting these friends in breach of their tenancy agreements. 

West Yorkshire Police comment that if an asylum seeker is determined to remain in 
the UK and is not receiving support their experience is that there can be a tendency 
for some to turn to crime in order to live.  There is also the potential that they may 
become involved in organising People Trafficking – or become victims of some form 
of modern day slavery. 

Appeals against Section 4 refusals are incredibly important, as they are often 
successful. Between 1 September 2014 and 28 February 2015, the Asylum Support 
Tri
[...]
novative report in the form 
of a pack of postcards that set out key messages and conclusions arising from the 
process.  

3. The Commission has been influential in the approach taken by the Citizens & 
Communities Directorate in delivering the Citizens@Leeds propositions around helping 
people into work, providing integrated and accessible services, tackling financial 
hardship and engaging with local residents. 

Recommendations:

4. That the information supplied in this report is noted.

Report author: S Carey
Tel: x43001

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The report provides information on the Poverty Truth Commission run by Together 
for Peace and supported by the Council.   

2 Key messages

2.1 The Poverty Truth Commission was independently led by Together For Peace 
(T4P) and supported by a number of organisations including the City Council.  
The outcomes from the Commission include a more sympathetic reporting of 
poverty in the local media, greater levels of understanding and awareness of the 
causes and impacts of poverty by businesses and civic leaders and an influence 
on the on-going delivery of the Citizens@Leeds proposition

2.2 JRF, which supported the Commission in Leeds, has agreed to commit to fund 
more Poverty Truth Commissions across the UK. 

3 Background information

3.1 The Poverty Truth Commission in Leeds was launched in February 2014 with the 
aim of addressing the question: What if people who directly faced poverty were 
involved in decisions about poverty?  The overall approach was modelled on the 
Poverty Truth Commission in Scotland which adopted an approach of ‘Nothing 
about us, without us, is for us.’ This approach ensured that those with experience 
of poverty were involved in exploring and designing solutions to address poverty 
in the city. 

3.2 An initial launch event took place in February 2014 in the Banqueting Suite at 
Civic. The launch event brought together civic and business leaders with thos
[...]
ent processes. Consequently, it is considered that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption from publication 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 53



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2015

38 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the 
meeting.

39 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

40 Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds - Proposed Next Steps - 
Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 104, 19th November 2014, the Director of Adult Social 
Services submitted a report which provided an account of the further work 
which had been undertaken in support of the “Delivering the Better Lives 
Strategy in Leeds – Proposed Next Steps”. The report identified the progress 
which had been made since November 2014 when the Board previously 
considered the matter, and which also sought approval to proceed with further 
proposals, including the structure of the proposed consultation process.

Members noted that the purpose of the submitted report was to gain the 
Board’s approval to undertake a consultation exercise on the proposals 
detailed, with assurances being provided that such consultation would be 
genuine, comprehensive and would involve all relevant parties. 

Furthermore, it was emphasised that whilst noting the significant reduction in 
the Council’s budget over the last five years, the aim was to ensure that 
modern, personalised services were offered which provided the individual with 
a range of choices and enabled them to maintain their independence for as 
long as possible. Also, it was highlighted that should any actions be 
implemented following the consultation period, the Council guarantees that 
individuals affected would have the same level of service, that there is 
sufficient 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
C Dobson, R Grahame, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, J Jarosz, K Ritchie and 
M Robinson

30 Late Items 

There were no late items.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Carter, M Harland, K 
Maqsood, K Wakefield and N Walshaw.  Notification was received that 
Councillor C Dobson was substituting for M Harland; Councillor J Jarosz was 
substituting for Councillor K Wakefield; and Councillor K Ritchie was 
substituting for Councillor K Maqsood.

33 Minutes - 14 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

34 Migration and Refugee Update - Leeds Position 

Last month, the Board requested information about the current position in 
Leeds in relation to migration generally, but to also have an informed 
discussion about the Leeds response to the current Middle East refugee 
crisis.

The report submitted by the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) provided background information on a range of issues relating 
to migration in Leeds and how services are addressing the issues and the 
implications arising.  The report also explained the Leeds response to the 
current Middle East refugee crisis.  Appended to the report was a copy of the 
Executive Board report dated 23rd September 2015 which also included the 
Council’s response to the Home Office consultation ‘Reforming support for 
failed asylum seekers and other illegal migrants’. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member for Communities
- Shaid Mahmood, Acting Chief Officer Communities
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnership Development and Business 

Support, Children’s Services
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support, Housing Leeds
- Mick Ward, Head of Commissioning, Adult Social Care
- Pria Bhabra, Commissioning Officer (Migrant Access), Adult Social Care
- Inspector Nick Berry, West Yorkshire Police
- David Brown, Migration Yorkshire

Given the complexity of this issue, the Chair explained that he had also 
extended an invitation to other Scrutiny Board Chairs to attend, or nominate a 
Board representative to attend, and contribute to the discussion.  The 
following Members were in attendance in this regard: 

 Councillor Hayden – Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Ghulam Hussain – Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS 

Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Catherine Dobson – Children and Families Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Ritchie – Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board

The key issues raised during the Board’s discussion were as follows:

 Definition of terms used in relation to migration – a simplified definition of 
terms used had been appended to the report which Members welcomed.  
However, a suggestion was made to make clear within the definition of 
Asylum Seekers that once granted asylum, those individuals will also have 
the right to work as well as claiming benefits.

 Migrant Access Project – the Board welcomed the initiatives linked to this 
project, particularly in training community people who speak the same 
language of new arrivals to help inform and empower them to successfully 
settle and integrate. Particular importance was also placed on delivering 
more drop-in and outreach services.

 Syrian refugees – Members were pleased to learn that Leeds has offered 
to take an additional 200 Syrian refugees over the next two years, 
equating to approximately 20 families for each of the next two years.

 Housing for the Syrian refugees – it was highlighted that less than 10 
council houses are expected to be used to house the Syrian refugees as 
the Council is also working closely with the private rented sector and 
housing associations.

 Addressing housing misconceptions – the Board discussed the number of 
applicants on the council housing waiting list (following the meeting, the 
directorate verified the figures to be approximately 25,000 applicants 
currently on the council housing waiting list, of which only approximately 
6,000 have been awarded priority status (Band A or B) and that very few 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

are without any form of accommodation - approximately 15 rough 
sleepers).  Acknowledging that refugees would be granted priority status 
under the same processes, the Board agreed that greater clarity was 
needed to help address particular misconceptions about refugees ‘queue 
jumping’ the housing waiting list.

 Local welfare scheme funding – the Board welcomed the allocation of 
£100k to support third sector organisations in providing assistance to 
refugees and asylum seekers.  The principle of enabling numerous 
organisations to access this funding was also welcomed.

 Application of the asylum process – the Board sought further clarification 
of this process and concerns were raised about refused asylum seekers 
becoming destitute as they will have very little incentive to stay in touch 
with the authorities once support is withdrawn.

 Reforms to asylum support – the Board also shared the concerns 
expressed by the Council to the Home Office consultation on the proposed 
reforms to asylum support.  Members were informed that local MPs had 
also been consulted in this regard.

 Unaccompanied asylum seeking children – the Board welcomed the 
positive response of Children Services in already assisting Kent County 
Council in accommodating 8 children as part of the Council’s looked after 
children arrangements, with the possibility of taking more.  It was also 
noted that additional assistance would be offered to those schools that 
offered placements for these children.

 Child friendly welcome pack for new children in the city – the Board 
praised the development of a new initiative with Migration Yorkshire aimed 
at helping children to express themselves by providing a welcome pack 
that will include a variety of art tools.

 Access to English language learning – the Board recognised the 
importance of providing assistance to those individuals needing to improve 
their written and spoken English to enable them to access further 
education and employment.  The Board therefore welcomed the launch of 
the ‘Learning English in Leeds’ website which signposts individuals to 
where they can access lessons. 

 City of Sanctuary – acknowledging that Leeds is part of the UK wide 
network of Cities of Sanctuary, the Board was informed that a progress 
report was due to be produced in 2016 and would be shared with Scrutiny.

In conclusion, the Chair thanked everyone for their positive contributions and 
explained that the Scrutiny Board will continue to monitor the broader issues 
surrounding migration in Leeds and will schedule a specific update on the 
Middle East refugee crisis in January/February 2016.  In the meantime, the 
Chair requested that the comments and suggestions raised during the 
meeting are reflected as part of the ongoing work surrounding this matter. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board notes the report
(b) That the comments and suggestions arising from today’s meeting are 

reflected as part of the ongoing work surrounding this matter. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

(c) That the Board will continue to monitor the broader issues surrounding 
migration in Leeds and will schedule a specific update on the Middle East 
refugee crisis in January/February 2016.

35 Poverty Truth Commission Leeds 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
presented information on the Poverty Truth Commission run by Together for 
Peace and supported by the Council.

The following were in attendance for this item:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member for Communities
- Steve Carey, Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access 
- Andrew Grinnell, Together for Peace

A report on the activity and conclusions of the Commission, which was 
produced in the form of postcard packs, was also distributed to Board 
Members during the meeting for information.  The innovative format of this 
report was praised by the Board.

The Chair invited Andrew Grinnell to summarise the key outcomes arising 
from the Commission.  In doing so, it was also noted that Together for Peace, 
in conjunction with the Joseph Rowntree Foundation and the Scottish Poverty 
Truth Commission, were exploring opportunities to roll out the Poverty Truth 
Commission across the country as well as expanding it further in Leeds.  This 
was welcomed by the Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

(Councillor C Campbell left the meeting at 11.40 am during consideration of 
this item).

36 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development invited 
Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the municipal year.  The 
Chair highlighted that the work schedule would be updated to reflect today’s 
discussions and reminded the Board of forthcoming working group meetings 
linked to its inquiry on Universal Credit.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect the Board’s 
discussions today. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th November, 2015

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 9 November 2015 at 10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am).   

(The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm).


